
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT POLICY 

DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 
 

 
Date: Tuesday, 1 March 2016 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor A Mandry (Chairman) 

 
Councillor N J Walker (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors B Bayford 

J M Englefield 

T J Howard 

D C S Swanbrow 

Mrs K K Trott 

 
Deputies: Councillor P W Whittle 

Mrs C L A Hockley 



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2016. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Portchester Shopping Village - Petition  

 To receive an update from the Director of Planning and Regulation regarding a 
recent petition received on the regeneration of Portchester Shopping Village. 
 
We the undersigned petition the council. Today we stand and ask the council to take 
action and ownership of Portchester Village in its growth for the future. Let us give 
back to the locals the variety of strong independent businesses it deserves. We ask 
that the council take a look at thriving villages like Wickham square and its 
development with large empty areas and converting them into small affordable retail 
units. If implemented in Portchester, this would open up opportunities to small 
business owners, sole traders & even kitchen table enterprises, bringing back 
variety & local interest not to mention heart into the community thus creating more 
employment opportunities & an increase in shoppers which will boost the very local 
economy. 
 
Portchester is a small historic village that was once full of life with a number of 
strong independent businesses. Today it is surviving on what we believe to be 
absentee landlords that are renting to top name chain companies like betting shops 
or charity shops to fulfil their loss in earnings. This is causing our local village to be 
filled with a number of duplicate shops including nail & hair salons and now FIVE 
Charity Shops. The constant competition results in a loss of earning and closure 
after a short time. 
 

7. Performance Review: Conservation Services (Pages 5 - 16) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation on a review of 
Conservation Services. 
 

8. Final Review of Work Programme 2015/16 and Draft Work Programme 2016/17 
(Pages 17 - 36) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation which gives a final 
review of the 2015/16 work programme and draft 2016/17 work programme. 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
22 February 2016 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning and Development Policy 
Development and Review Panel 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 12 January 2016 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor A Mandry (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor N J Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: B Bayford, J M Englefield, T J Howard, D C S Swanbrow and 
Mrs K K Trott 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor K D Evans 
 

 
 



Planning and Development 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 2 - 12 January 2016 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence given at this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the Planning and Development Policy 
Development and Review Panel held on 3 November 2015 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. PRELIMINARY REVIEW OF THE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 AND 
DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation 
which reviewed the Panel’s work programme for 2015/16 and gave initial 
consideration to the work programme for 2016/17. 
 
The Director of Planning and Regulation addressed the Panel and invited 
members to put forward suggestions for the work programme for 2016/17. 
 
Members suggested that an item on the forthcoming Fareham Town Centre 
Regeneration strategy be added to next year’s work programme as this is 
planned to go out for consultation in the summer. The Director of Planning and 
Regulation suggested that that he meets with the Chairman and Executive 
Member for Planning and Development to discuss and agree on which parts of 
the regeneration project it may be appropriate for the Panel to be involved 
with. 
 
It was also noted that the wording on page 7 of the report be amended in 
paragraph 12 to say ‘Executive Member for Planning and Development’ not 
‘Executive Member of Planning and Regulation’. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 

(a) subject to the amendments to the wording on page 7, that the Panel 
approve the work programme for 2015/16; and  
 



Planning and Development 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 3 - 12 January 2016 

 

 

(b) members consider items to be included in the 2016/17 work 
programme which will be discussed at the 1 March 2016 meeting. 

 
7. PERFORMANCE REVIEW: TREE SERVICE & STRATEGY ACTION PLAN  

 
The Panel considered a report by t
[...]
s for the Council to adopt a Tree Warden 
scheme, to use local volunteers to assist the Tree and Conservation Officers. 
The Panel agreed that this was an excellent idea that would need to be closely 
monitored. The Principal Tree Officer informed members that they would 



Planning and Development 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 4 - 12 January 2016 

 

 

initially set up a small pilot scheme and report back to the Panel on the 
progress next year. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 

(a) the Principal Tree Officer be thanked for his presentation; and  
 

(b) the Panel supports the Tree Strategy Action Plan; and  
 

(c) that an update for members on the Tree Warden Scheme be brought to 
the Panel at the 10 January 2017 meeting. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 6.52 pm). 
 
 



 
 

Report to 
Planning and Development Policy 
Development and Review Panel 

 
 
 
Date 1 March 2016  
 
Report of: Director of Planning and Regulation 
 
Subject: PERFORMANCE REVIEW: CONSERVATION SERVICES        
 
 
  

SUMMARY 

The following report reviews the Council’s Conservation Services for the Historic 
Environment.  It provides details of the broad areas the Conservation Service covers 
and explains the recent changes made to the service to ensure that it meets the 
needs of our customers. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Members are invited to note the content of the report.



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. This Council’s Conservation Service is provided by the Development Management 
Team; the Development Management team contains a dedicated Conservation 
Planner.  

2. The Conservation service comprises a number of key work areas that include: 

 Determination of applications for listed building consent and applications for 
planning permission within conservation areas 

 Advice to development management on applications that affect the architectural 
and historic interest or setting of historic buildings and the character and 
appearance of conservation areas 

 Respond
[...]
nt and Review Panel 

 
 
 
Date 1 MARCH 2016  
 
Report of: Director of Planning and Regulation  
 
Subject: FINAL REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 AND DRAFT 
                          WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17   
 
 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

At the last meeting of the Panel on 12 January 2016, members reviewed the existing 
work programme for 2015/16 and also considered the draft work programme for 
2016/17. The Panel is now invited to further review the work programme for the 
current year and finalise a draft work programme for 2016/17. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The panel is now requested to:- 

 

(a) review the Panel’s work programme for the current year 2015/16; 

(b) agree a proposed work programme for 2016/17; and 

(c) submit the proposed work programme for  2016/17 to the Council for 
endorsement.  



INTRODUCTION 

1. At the meeting of the Panel on 12 January 2016, members reviewed the 
2015/16 work programme and were invited to consider items and review a 
proposed programme for the next municipal year. This is the last cycle of 
meetings for this year and the Panel is invited to finalise its review of this year’s 
work and confirm the draft programme for 2016/17. 

THE CURRENT WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16 

2. Appendix A sets out details of the proposed items for consideration for the 
remainder of 2015/16, arising from earlier discussions. 

3. Appendix B attached to this report contains details of the outcomes from the 
matters considered at Panel Meetings from May 2015 to January 2016, for 
members’ consideration. 

4. As members are aware, the Panel’s focus is on ‘policy development’ and it is 
suggested that smaller working groups might be allocated with officers on 
specific subjects. The Panel is also likely to consider reports on a specific 
subject on more than one occasion during the course of the year as the policy 
is developed and before final recommendations are made to the Executive. 

5. It is also for the Panel to consider whether any review of items under the 
Council’s policy framework will be included in the 2016/17 programme. 
Appendix C contains a list of plans and strategies currently contained in the 
Council’s policy framework. The list may however be subject to amendment 
arising from any future changes to the Constitution. 

6. Details of the proposed work programme for 2016/17, which members initially 
considered at the last Panel meeting, are contained in Appendix D. 

7. As members will recall, it was requested that a copy of the Executive Work 
Programme, showing items rescheduled for 2016/17, be attached to this report 
to assist members when giving further consideration to the panel’s own work 
programme for the next municipal year. A copy of the Executive Work 
Programme is therefore attached as Appendix E. It should be noted that this is 
a ‘rolling work programme’ and therefore the attached copy shows only those 
items on the Executive work programme as at the date of dispatch of this 
agenda 22 February 2016.    

REVISIONS TO THE CURRENT WORK PROGRAMME 

8. Members are asked to note the following revisions to the work programme; 

(i). The report titled ‘Performance Review: Environmental Sustainability 
Strategy & Action Plan’ has been removed from the current years’ work 
programme and has been added to the 2016/17 work programme;  

(ii). A report titled ‘Performance Review; Conservation Services’ has been 
added to the work programme for this meeting; and 

(iii). An item titled ‘Portchester Shopping Village – Petition’ has been added 
to the current work programme for this meeting. 



 

 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

9. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

10.   To summarise, the Panel is now invited to:- 

(a) review the outcome of the work programme for 2015/16; 

(b) agree a draft work programme for 2016/17, (having considered the 
proposed draft set out in Appendix D), which may include any proposed 
strategy or policy reviews and also a
[...]
 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Development on Fareham Borough Non-Residential 
Parking Standards revised document which has been drafted in preparation for consultation. 
 
The report was presented by the Transport Planner (Planning Strategy & Regeneration) who explained to the Panel the 
rationale for the production of a new revised Non-Residential Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document, 
who then took questions from members on the proposed strategy. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Evans Executive Member for Planning and Development addressed the 
panel on this item. 
 
Councillor Englefield enquired as to whether the document provided provision for mobility scooters. The Director of 
Planning and Development addressed the Panel and stated whilst this is not currently covered within the proposed 
parking standards it is something the Council could consider in relation  to Fareham Borough Council public car parks. 
 
Councillor Trott suggested that, in addition to being advertised on the Council’s website, the consultation also be 
advertised on the Council’s public notice boards throughout the Borough. The Director of Planning and Development 
advised the Panel that this could be arranged, and that additionally a press release will be issued regarding the 
consultation. 
 
Several members raised questions regarding the parking standards set out in Part B – Table 2 of the draft SPD for 
several of the listed use classes. The Director of Planning and Development proposed that Tables 1 and Tables 2 of the 
draft SPD  be  integrated in order to provide greater  clarity of the proposed parking standards, enabling the document 
to be easier to understand and use; this was supported by the Panel. 
 



 

 
RESOLVED that the Panel approves the content of Appendix A to the report “Non-Residential Parking Standards 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) (Draft for Consultation)”, subject to the amendments above, 
[...]
ess issues such as parking layouts and arrangements within the new community. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel:- 

(a) notes the proposed work programme for 2015/16; 
(b) reviewed the outcomes from matters considered at the last Panel meeting on 5 March 2015; and 
(c) notes the Planning and Development Executive Work Programme for 2015/16. 

Outcome Report Noted 

Link Officer Richard Jolley 

Date of 
Meeting 

21 July 2015 – Cancelled  

  

Date of 
Meeting 

14 September 2015 

Subject  Performance Review: Parking Strategy Service & Strategy Action Plan 

Type of Item 
 

Report 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Development on a performance review of the Parking 
Strategy Service and the Strategy Action Plan. 
 
Councillor Trott enquired as to why residents parking schemes are not viable outside of the town centre. Officers 
explained to the Panel that the town centre scheme has been put in place to balance the needs of Fareham town centre 
as the Borough’s principal retail centre with traffic management considerations. A full review of the Fareham Town 
Centre Residents Parking Scheme was undertaken following its introduction, and a number of changes to the scheme 
were subsequently introduced. Members were also advised that to enforce schemes in the wider Borough outside of 
Fareham town centre would be difficult to manage and very costly. 
 
The Chairman referred to paragraph 27 of the report which was concerning the provision of parent and child spaces on 
the 4th floor of the Osborn Road multi storey car park. The suggestion was made that the spaces may be better suited if 
they were located on the first floor. Officers explained that there was an opportunity and intent to engage further with 



 

parking customers to understand their parking needs and their view of existing parking facilities, and this would include 
a review of current dedicated parent and child provision in due course. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel:- 
 

(a) note the content of the Performance Review of the Fareham Town Centre car park; 
(b) note that all activities with outstanding actions in the implementation Plan as referred to in the Performance 

Review have now been completed; and  
(c) recommend to the Executive that consideration be given to enabling a future review of the Fareham Town Centre 

parking Strategy 2012-2017, in conjunction with the implementation of the future development strategy for 
Fareham Town Centre. 

 

Outcome Yet to be considered by the Executive  

Link Officer Claire Burnett 

  

Subject  Fareham Borough Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document (excluding Welborne)  - Draft for 
Consultation  

Type of Item Consultation 

Action by 
Panel 

The panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Development on the Fareham Borough Design Guidance 
Supplementary Planning Document (excluding Welborne) which has been drafted for consultation. 
 
The Panel also received a short presentation on the document, which highlighted the key points of the document. These 
included: 
 

 The purpose of the document 

 The document structure 

 Page structure 

 An example of a page section of the document 

 The next steps that are to be taken 
 
Members noted that the consultation periods would last 4 weeks from 21 September 2015 to 19 October 2015. 



 

  

 
The Chairman thanked Councillors Walker, Mrs Trott and Ford along with all of the officers involved with the working 
group, for all of their hard work and efforts in producing the document. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel:- 
 

(a) approves that the draft Fareham Borough Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document (excluding 
Welborne) as set out in Appendix A of the report, be published for a four-week public consultation to run from 21 
September 2015 to 19 October 2015. 

(b) approves that the Director of Planning and Development, be authorised to make any necessary minor changes to 
the Design Guidance, prior to publication, providing that these do not change the overall direction, shape or 
emphasis of the document, and do not raise any significant new issues; and 

(c) approves that the Draft Fareham Borough Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document (excluding 
Welborne) be endorsed as an interim guidance to be afforded due weight in the determination of planning 
applications. 

 

Outcome  

Link Officer Richard Jolley 

  

Subject Review of the Work Programme 2015/16 

Type of Item Programming 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Development which reviewed the Panel’s work 
programme for 2015/16. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel approves the work programme 2015/16, as set out in Appendix A to the report. 

Outcome Content of report noted 

Link Officer Richard Jolley 



 

Date of 
Meeting 

03 November 2015 

Subject Planning Strategy service including 2014/15 Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report Update 

Type of Item Review 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation on a Performance Review of Planning 
Strategy Service including the Local Plan Authority Report 2014/15. 
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Principal Planner (Strategy and Regeneration) which gave a brief overview 
of the Authority Monitoring report 2014/15. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman Councillor Evans Executive Member for Planning and Development addressed the 
Panel on this item. 
 
Several Members requested that additional clarification be provided when the report is published on the Council’s 
website clearly explaining that the report does not represent new planning ‘policy’ but is a ‘monitoring’ report which 
includes information on performance against existing Local Plan targets including those relating the housing delivery. 
 
It was AGREED that, subject to the inclusion of the additional clarification of the document as above, the Panel 
approves:- 
 

(a) that the Authority Report 2014/15; as set out in Appendix A, be published on the Council’s website; and  
(b) that the Director of Planning and Regulation: be authorised to make any necessary minor changes to the 

Authority Monitoring Report 2014/15, prior to publication, providing that these do not change overall direction, 
shape or emphasis of the document, and do not raise any significant issues. 

 

Outcome Report Noted 

Link Officer Claire Burnett 

  



 

Subject Review of the Work Programme 2015/16 

Type of Item Review 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation which reviewed the Panel’s work programme 
for 2015/16 
 
The Chairman reminded members of the panel’s working group meeting Design Guidance SPD which was held on 05 
November 2015. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel approve the work programme for 2015/16. 
 

Outcome Report Noted 
 

Link Officer Richard Jolley 

Date of 
Meeting 

12 January 2016 

Subject Performance Review: Tree Service & Strategy Action Plan 

Type of Item Report 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation on an annual update of the Tree Strategy 
Action Plan and received a presentation on the key issues within the report by the Principal Tree Officer. 
The presentation outlined the various work and responsibilities that is undertaken by the tree team: 
 

Tree Safety Inspections 

Survey of Housing trees, including the proactive planting of trees on 
housing land 

Tree Planting and Maintenance, including resilience planting for the future 



 

Tree Preservation Order Schedule 

Tree Service Requests 

Ancient Line Pollards 

Wickham Road Cemetery 

Customer Service Improvements following the Vanguard Intervention in 
Planning 

Coldeast Trees and Woodland 

Tree Wardens 

Tree Health – Pests and Diseases 
 
Members raised concerns regarding the significant adoption of trees and woodland at the forme
[...]
e 
for 2015/16 and gave initial consideration to the work programme for 2016/17. The Director of Planning and Regulation 
addressed the Panel and invited members to put forward suggestions for the work programme for 2016/17. Members 
suggested that an item on the forthcoming Fareham Town Centre Regeneration strategy be added to next year’s work 
programme as this is planned to go out for consultation in the summer. The Director of Planning and Regulation 
suggested that that he meets with the Chairman and Executive Member for Planning and Development to discuss and 
agree on which parts of the regeneration project it may be appropriate for the Panel to be involved with. It was also 
noted that the wording on page 7 of the report be amended in paragraph 12 to say ‘Executive Member for Planning and 
Development’ not ‘Executive Member of Planning and Regulation’. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 

(a) subject to the amendments to the wording on page 7, that the Panel 
approve the work programme for 2015/16; and 
 (b) members consider items to be included in the 2016/17 work 
programme which will be discussed at the 1 March 2016 meeting. 

Outcome Report Noted 

Link Officer Richard Jolley 



  

APPENDIX C 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

FAREHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 

POLICY FRAMEWORK 

 

Under the constitution, the plans and strategies to be adopted or approved by the full Council 
are:- 

 

(a) Sustainable Community Strategy; 
 

(b) Housing Strategy 
 

(c) Food Safety Service Plan; 
 

(d) Licensing Policy; 
 

(e) Plans and Alterations comprising the Development Plan; 
 

(f) Development Plan Documents; 
 

(g) Community Safety Strategy; 
 

(h) Corporate Vision, Values, Objectives and Priority Actions. 
 

                                



  

APPENDIX D 
 
 

PROPOSED
[...]
ning 
Strategy & 
Regeneration 

CIL Review – Draft 
Charging Schedule 

Report TBC   



Committee / 
Panel 

Portfolio Service Area Item Description 
Item 
Type 

Date Month 
Key 

Decision? 

Executive 
Planning and 
Development 

Planning 
Strategy & 
Regeneration 

CIL Review – 
Submitted Charging 
Schedule 

Report TBC   

Executive 
Planning and 
Development 

Welborne 

Welborne Planning 
Obligations and 
Affordable Housing 
Supplementary 
Planning Document – 
for Adoption 

Report TBC   

Executive 
Planning and 
Development 

Planning 
Strategy & 
Regeneration 

Fareham Borough 
Planning Obligations 
and Affordable 
Housing 
Supplementary 
Planning Document 
(excluding Welborne) 
– for Adoption 

Report TBC  Yes 

Executive 
Planning and 
Development 

Welborne 
Welborne Delivery: 
Governance Review 

Report TBC   

Executive 
Planning and 
Development 

Planning 
Strategy & 
Regeneration 

Draft Local Plan 
Review: for 
Consultation 

Report TBC   

Executive 
Planning and 
Development 

Coastal 
Management 

Portchester to 
Paulsgrove Defence 
Scheme: Award of 
Tender 

Report TBC   

Ind Exec 
Member/Exec
utive/ P&D 
PDRP as 
necessary 

Planning and 
Development 

Planning 
Strategy & 
Regeneration 

Article 4 Direction and 
Conservation Area 
Character Assessment 

Report TBC   

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Performance Review: Conservation Services
	8 Final Review of Work Programme 2015/16 and Draft Work Programme 2016/17
	Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning and Development Policy 
Development and Review Panel 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 1 March 2016 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor A Mandry (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor N J Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: B Bayford, T J Howard, D C S Swanbrow and Mrs K K Trott 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor R H Price, JP (Item 6) 
 

 
 



Planning and Development 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 2 - 1 March 2016 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence given at this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Development Policy Development and Review Panel meeting held on the 12 
January 2016 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. PORTCHESTER SHOPPING VILLAGE - PETITION  
 
The Panel received an update from the Director of Planning and Regulation 
regarding a recent petition received on the regeneration of Portchester 
Shopping Village. 
 
At the invitation of the Panel Councillor R H Price JP addressed the Panel on 
this item. 
 
Firstly we would like to thank those involved for submitting this petition. 
 
In response we would like to explain that the Council has set up a series of 
Member Working Groups, one of which is focused on looking at the 
Regeneration of Portchester District Centre.  It is very opportune that the 187 
signatories have raised a number of important issues in relation to Portchester, 
and this will help inform the work of the Member Working Group.  The Member 
Working Group, working with Officers, is tasked with formulating a vision for 
Portchester.  The Council also intend to consult the local community on this 
draft vision. 
 
The Director of Planning and Regulation also confirmed to the Panel that the 
first informal Executive Member Working Group meeting to progress the 
regeneration proposals for Portchester District Centre was to be held shortly. 
 
It was AGREED that, the Panel note the content of the petition. 
 
 
 



Planning and Development 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 3 - 1 March 2016 

 

 

7. PERFORMANCE REVIEW: CONSERVATION SERVICES  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation on a 
review of Conservation Services within the Borough.   
 
The report was presented to the Panel by the Head of Development 
Management in the absence of the Conservation Planner. The Head of 
Development Management gave a detailed overview of the report, although 
the Panel agreed they would like to receive the presentation prepared by the 
Conservation Planner in person at a future meeting. 
 
It was AGREED that, subject to a presentation on the recent Conservation 
Service caseload being given to a future meeting, the contents of the report be 
noted. 
 

8. FINAL REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 AND DRAFT WORK 
PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation on 
the final review of the Panel’s work programme for 2015/16 and a draft work 
programme for 2016/17. 
 
The Director of Planning and Regulation addressed the Panel to confirm that 
future Draft Conservation Areas Character Appraisals will be added to the 
work programme as unallocated items. 
 
It was AGREED that: -  
 

(a) the review of the work programme for 2015/16, as shown in 
Appendices A and B to the report, be noted; 

 
(b) the proposed work programme for 2016/17, as shown in Appendix D 

of the report, be submitted to the Council for endorsement; 
 

(c) a presentation on recent Conservation Service caseload be 
presented to the Panel at the 17 May 2016 meeting; and  

 
(d) future Draft Conservation Area Character Appraisals be added to 

the work programme as unallocated items. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.33 pm). 

 
 


